comparing the total generation and transmission costs (including fuel costs) associated with the
proposed project and the second best alternatives:

* Investment costs are lower for the proposed project (Cesar-Loma-Copey);

- There are slightly lower fuel costs associated with the second-best alternative
consisting of Tasajero 11 150MW and Cartagena IV 150MW.

17. The overall result shows a cost ratio of 1.04 whereby the second-best alternative exceeds
the proposed project costs at 12% discount (the fuel savings do not compensate for the extra
investment cost). The equalizing discount rate whereby the fuel savings are enough to justify the
second-best alternative is over 50%.

1 8. Sensitivity Analysis. The previous results were subjected to the following sensitivity
tests:

* A: 10% increase in investment costs,

* B: 10% decrease in gas transportation costs for the San Carlos-San Marcos
transmission project;

* C: 10% decrease in coal costs for the Loma-Copey project and its second-best
alternatives,

* D: discount rates of 10% and 14%

19. The sensitivity results are shown in Tables 1 1-2 and 11-3 (San Carlos-San Marcos) and
11-5 and 11-6 (Loma-Copey), they are summarized as follows:

119

San Carlos-San Marcos Project

Sensitivity Case EDR B/C ratio
Base Case 20% 1.6
+10% Investment Costs 18% 1.5
-10% Gas Transportation 18% 1.5
10% Discount Rate N.A. 1.8
14% Discount Rate N.A. 1.4

Loma-Copey and Paipa-Bucaramanga Project

Sensitivity Case EDR B/C ratio
Base Case >50% 1.04
+10% Investment Costs ----- 1.04
-10% Coal Costs ----- 1.04
10% Discount Rate N.A. 1.04
14% Discount Rate N.A. 1.04

The results show that the projects' cost-effectiveness characteristics are robust in relation with
changes in the underlying assumptions.

20. Shifts in some of the key variables were identified which would lead to preferring the
second-best alternatives to the proposed project components. For the San Carlos-San Marcos
component, the transportation cost to Cali would need to decrease to around Col $1.7/MBtu for
the EDR to become 12%; this would imply a 29% decrease in the gas transport cost. Similarly, a